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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
‘ } IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

 COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )

The State, .
TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD
-vs-' 2010-GS-23-3706, “2011-GS-23-0004
Efrain Perez Martinez,
' January 12, 2011

Greenville, South Carolina

— e et e e e

Defendant.

BEFORE:

HONORABLE ROBIN B. STILWELL, JUDGE

APPEARANCES:

BRYNA STOKES SEAY, ESQ.
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NIHAR MANHAR PATEL, ESQ.
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INTERPRETER

Margaret A. Woods:
Circuit Court Reporter




10

11

12

13

14

15

16
17

18

19

20

21

22
23
24

25

(Whereupon, tne interpreter was previously sworn.)

THE CLERK: Your Honor, this is Indictnent
2016—GS—23—3706 Efrain Martinez -- I'm sorry, Efrain Perez
Martinez indicted-for incest, pleading to tne same, there'é a
trne bill; Indictment 2011-GS-23-0004 indicted for criminal
sexnal conduct with a minor second«dégree, pleading to the
samé,_it is a waiver.

(Whereupnn, the defendant was sworn.)

THE COURT: Mr. Patel, you've had the opportunify to
speak to Mr. Martinez abont his constiputional rights and the
ramifications of his plea? |

MR. PATEL} I have, Your Honor.

THE COURT: 1Is it your understanding he undérstands and
appreciates his rights, wanté to waive the same and plead
guilty today?

MR. PATEL: He does, Yoni_Honor, he understands"em.

THE COURT: dkay.: And you agree with his decision?

MR. PATEL: T dn, Youf Honor.

THE COURT: Okay5‘ Mr. Martinez, you recognize you have a
right to a jury trial in this matter?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: And you recognize fhat if you had a jury
trial thélstate would have tne burden of proving you guilty’
beyond a feasonable doubt to a jury of twelve of your peers.

THE INTERPRETER: VYes.
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THE COURT: And you understand that you would not have

" the burden of proving yourself innocent, you have a

constitutional right to remain silent which means you wouldn't

be required to do, say or prove anything to that jury, va

understand?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: And even though you have that fight to reﬁain
silént, you could if you wanted to testify to the jury and you
could present witnesses and evidence, you could‘make,motions
before the Court to protect your rights, you could present
legal:defenses to the charges and you could also cross-examine
any of the State's Witnesses including those persons who are
accusing yoh of these crimes.

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: You also have the right to have -- 004 was
that, was that true billed?

MS. SEAY: That's the Qaiver, Your Honor.

THE CéURT: Okay. You also have a right to have
Indictment 2011-0004 presented to a grand jury for a true
biil. Do ya understand that right?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: You want to waive all of your rights and
plead. guilty today?

-THE INTERPRETER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. In Indictment 2010-3706 you're

3
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pleading guilty to incest. ‘What's the maximum on that?
. MS. SEAY: fen years. |

THE COURT: You'féalize you can receive up to 10 years
incarceration for.that offense?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes. |

‘THE COURT: Okay. And how do you wish to plead tovthat,
sir? - | |

THE INTERPRETER: = Guilty.

THE .COURT: In Indictment 2011-0004 you're pleading
gﬁilty to criminal sexual.conduct wifh a minor second dégree.
What's the maximum?

MS. SEAY: Twenty yéars.

THE COURT;= You recognize that you can receive up to 20
additional and consecutive years on that7'sir?.

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: Alright.‘ And you understand that thét could

be in-addition to and consecutive to the 10 that you receive

on the other offense. for a total of 30 years, sir?

THE INTERPRETER: ‘Yes.

THE COURT: Do you also understand that this bffense'is
classified as violent,and as most serious under.the.law'in the
State of South Carolina, you recognize_that? |

THE INTERPRETER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And you recognize that because it's been

classified as violent that it could affect the amount of time

4
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or the percentage of time that you do on the charges and it

could affect your max out date and any date that you may have

for parole eligibility, do you understand that?

THE

~ THE

INTERPRETER: Yes.

COURT: Do you also understand that because it's

classified as most serious that if you are convicted at a

later date and time of a. serious or most serious offense that

you could be subject to the State's Two-strikes, Three-strikes

law and potentially be subject to a sentence of life without

the possibility of parole and you understand that?

THE
THE
plead?
THE
THE

to these

INTERPRETER: Yes.

COURT: And'knowing that, sir, how do you wish to

INTERPRETER: Guilty.
COURT: You also understand that by pleading guilty

offenses that it could affect your illegal status in

the United States of America?

THE
THE
made'you
THE
THE
for your
THE

THE

INTERPRETER: Yes, sir.

COURT: Alrighﬁ. Has anyone forced, threatened or
enter into ﬁhe plea?

INTERPRETER: No, nobody.

COURT: Has anyone promised you anything in-exchange

plea?

-INTERPRETER: No, no.

COURT: Are you pleading guilty of your own free will

5
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begause you are guilty, sir?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: Are you under the influence of aﬁy drugs or
alcohol today?

THE INTERPRETER: No.

THE COURT: And‘are ~- do you suffer frqm any mental
sickness that'affects your ability to understand. and
apprediate what's happening today?

THE INTERPRETER: No.*

THE COURT: Okay. &And have you had the opportuhity.to-
discuss tﬁis matter with Mr. Patel as much aS‘you have heeded
to?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: Are you satisfied with his services?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: Have you understood all the questions I've

‘asked you today?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.
( .
THE COURT: Do youlhave any questions you'd like to ask

“

me or Mr. Patel regarding your rights of this proceeding

before we move on?
THE INTERPRETER: No. No, everything is clear.

THE COURT: Okay. Alright you have 10 days to appeal my

- sentence.. Okay, Ms. Seay, be happy to hear the facts.

MS. SEAY: Thank you, Your Honor, may it please the

.6
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Court. On March 19th 2010~investigatbrs with the Greenville

county sheriff's office were contacted by the Department of

., Social ‘Services because the 12-year-old victim had discovered:

that she was pregnant. The victim admitted that this
deféndant, her father,‘had been sexually ébusiﬁg her since she
was in the fifth grade and stéted that the abuse had happened
several times. The victim's mother was present and stated
she had been suspicious that the defendant, her husbaﬁd, had
been abusing their daughter. -The victim and hef sister are in
the custody of the Department of Social_Services at this time
along with the victim's baby. These events occurred within:
Greenville County.

THE COURT: . Al;ight. Mr. Martinez, is that what
happened, sir? |

THE INTERPRETER: Yes. S

THE COURT: Alright. I do find that there is a
substantial factual basis for the pléa, 1t's been entered
freély and voluntarily with the adviée of counsel with whom
Mr. Martinez indicates he's satisfied and I'li accept it. The
prior record and recommeﬁdation if any?

MS. SEAY: The prior record is in Florida in 1998

solicitation of prostitution, 2004 driving under suspension

.and no registration, he has been deported to Mexico by by thel

Immigration Services in 2006.." The recommendation is 20 years

. cBncurrent and I do have an impact statement that the victim

7
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wrote out that I'd like to pass Qp to the Court, it has been
provided to the defense.

MR. PATEL:. We‘ve we've gotten a copy of that.

THE COURT: Okay. 'Good enough. Thank you.

(Whereupon, counsel handed the document tb the Court.)

(Pause.)

THE COURT: Alright, Mr. Patel.

MR. PATEL: Judge, just just briefly. Efrain is
34;years—old, Judge. -He is an illegal, hg's froﬁ‘Mexico, he's
got a hqidton him ---

THE COURT: Uh-huh.’

MR. PATEL: --- so whenever he gets done with whate&er
significant seﬁtencé you give him_ﬁeVs gonna be deported,
the -- that.proceedingvis gonna‘take effect; "He's been in
Greenville for approximately 11 years. - He's an elécfrician by
'tréde, that's what he was doing up here, Judge] There's not
much that we can say, it's just thét this is just a bad, bad
case, Your Honor, he understands it and he's here pleading
guilty, Your Honor. The State is recommending 20 years, we'd
obviously ask that you -consider some leniency, somethin' less
than that but we obviously leave it to your discretion, Your
Honof.

THE COURT: 4Okay.' Mr. Martinez; anyﬁhing_you'd like to
tell me, sir?

THE‘INTERPRETER: Yes, I juSt wanna say th sorry I am to

8
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everybody here in this courtroom. I'm really éorry and I
wanna apologize. I have bréken the law at their -- in the
State of South Caroliné aﬁd I-just hope that one day my family
will forgive me, I I really hope that, that's all.

THE COURT: Okay. |

MR. PATEiE Bnd, Your Honor, he he has been in jail since
March 1Sth 2010.

THE COURT: March 19th 20102

MR. PATEL: Yes, sir.

MS. SEAY: 1It's 299 days as of today.

" THE COURT: Two hundred ninety-nine days. Alright, I'm
gonna accept the recommendation. The sentence of the Court on
Indicthent 2011-0004 is you be comhitted to the Department of
Corrections for 20 years, credit for time served 299 days,
concurrent; Indictment 2010-3706 10 years, credit for time
éerved, concurrent, that's 299 days éredit. Good luck to ya,
sir.

MS. SEAY: Thank you, Your Honor.

MR. PATEL: Thanks, Judge.
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

I, Margaret A. Woods, Court Réporter in and for the State
of South Carolina at‘Large, hereby certify that i reporﬁed the
preceding case on January 12, 2011 at the time and place
héretofore set forth} and that the fopegoing pages'nﬁmbered
from 2 throughv9, inélusive, constitute a true ahd acéﬁraﬁe
tfanscription of my stenographic notes of the said proceeding.

‘T further certify that I am neither attorney nor counsel

for, nor related to or employed by any of the parties

.connected to the action, nor am I financially interested in’

" the action.

May 14, 2011

_ Wﬁ[/ozaé- 6/)311)
‘ Margaret A. Woods, Court Reporter

~in and for the State of South Carolina at. Large.

10




11

| FORM 5
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLD\:A oy : . o
e ) INTHECOUR
Coumyof GREENVILLB Coanl T OF COMMON PLEAS

2011 CP 23 33/3

. ERRAIN PEREZ ‘MARTINEZ 344331 SN

. Full name :md pnson number (lf anv) of -\pphcnnt . Sy

=
e

.*-'msf“' -

P T R e T
"State of South Carolina- N R
BT

]NSTRUCTIONS B READ CAREFULLY

I_n order for thls apphcanon to receive conmderanon by the Court, it shall be in wmmo (legxbly ‘
handwritten or typewritten), signed by the apphcant and verified (notarized), and it shall set forth '
- concise form the answers-to each applicable’ question. If necessary, applicant may furnish his answer to 2

. particular question on the reverse side of the page or on an addmonal page. Apphc:mt shal.l make clea: to,
.wmch quesnon any such contmuecl answer refers '

Smce evcry apphcanon must be sworn under oath any false statement of a material fact therem

may serve as the basis of prosecution and cdavietion for pequ:y Apphcants should, therefore exemse )
caxe {0 assure that all apswers.are true and correct.

I the apphcanon is taken in forrna Daunens 1t sha.ll mclude ap affidavit (attached at the back of

the form) setting forth mformauon which estabhshes that apphcant will be unable to pay the fees and coste B
- of the proceedmgs ;When the application is completad,

for the County in whlcb the apphcant was convicted.

the oncmal shall be mmled to the Clerk of Court

- ._-.pmee ofdetenu(m LIEBER CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION

Name and locatlon of Court whmh 1mposed sentence _ GREENVILLE o
GENERAL SESSIONS COURT, GREENVILLE sC

=

3. N ame(s) of co-defendant(s) (if any)

The indictment number or numbers (if known) uéon which and the offenses for which

eontAnre wWag imnnger:
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(b ]

- ChecL whether a finding of, crullty was made
.'(aj after a plea of °u11ty 'xx
(b) after a plea of not cullty

‘ (c) * - after a plea of nolo comend;re

' -;D1d you appeal from Lhe ]udzmem—eﬁcenvrcumrtm"m

, If you answered Aycs@ to (7) hst

Sl

1

i

©.

- The date upon Wthh sentence was 1mposad and the terrns of the sentencc
_(a)-11211

(b) - 20yrs & 10yres = concur:eent elcredlt for 299 aays

servéd in pre—trlal detentlon

©.,

no

k@fﬁéﬁi&i’éé’?' T

(a) . the name of each Court to thch you appealed

. .

1.

(b)  the result in each such'Coulzt:to,ﬁ/:ﬁiCh you apﬁee.ded::.'
i. . . ‘ L . T B . : . " ’

(€ . thedateof cég:.li such rcsult il

- (d) . if known, citations of any.written opinjon.or orders-entered pursuant to such. -

results: -

.

If you answered Ano@ to (7), state your reasons for not sn annealina~-
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""custody unlawfully
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....:-".S:tate conmsely the 0rounds on which you base your allef’anom thd[ YO' aré Eem.u held . R

 ‘#.‘gpphCau0n

C (a) :the spgciﬁc nature thereof:

o told he would get 8 or 10 yrs lf he plead gu;lty, never .
(b) a t before plea,

é}gned hlank plea form interpreter- dl,dn L .prop.grly t;rans ace -

- Pnor to this apphcanon have you filed with respect | 10 thls COHVICHOD" L

o ",'.(a)_.- ~any peu&on in a State Couat undcr South Carolina Law'> .nd'- -

.-+ (b)  anmypetitionin SLate or Federal Courts for habeas corpus or post-convwnons

'_rehef? no

- 1O “any petition in the United States Supremé. Court for cernoran otherthan petitions
- ifany, already SPCClﬁCd in(8)? _no ' SRR E

“.(d) - any other etitions, motion, ’ . H :
‘( ) y P ons o apphcanons n thls or a.ny other Court‘? DQ :

- )’_f you answercd Ayes@ to any partof (l’)) list W]th respect to cach peutwn molmn or

i,

il

'iV,

() . the name and location of the Courtin which éach was-ﬁ.led:':.. e

RS

il

-@I op1v h;ad 2 mpp’rlnq w1th atborney nevér releéwed dlscovery
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Live .

214, Has any ground set forth m (10) been prevxously presented to-this or any other Cou.rt,

- the di_s,.éés"itiqn. thereof -

. T T

dlsposmon

3

: Statf: ochderal m any pelmon motmn or apphcatlon wlnch you have ﬁled’7

1.
ii. -

.

®

i.

ii.

--If you: answered “yes” to (14) 1dennfy
ON

Wthh grounds havc bcen presented

the proceedings in which each ground was raised:
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18.

prevrously been presented
RON

- Were you represented by an attorney aL:my tlme durmcr Lhe coursc e of:
. j;_'(a) : your arrmonment and plea” X>.< '
i vom s g T
::(é') YOur sentencmcr’? W E

( .‘fb :_.: your appeal xf any, from the ludgrnent of convmnon or the 1rnposmon of

' (a) the name. and address of each attorney who rcpresented you

i - 'r\hhnr _Mag_h:a'r‘ Parpl '
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. If-;my ground set. fonh in. (IO.) has'net 'prefviously b'e'en presented 1o any Codn Sfdte or:

. ~.Federal, se[ forth’ the Eround zmd state conmsely the reasons why such owund has not L

(a) .

(c)wff
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sentence'7

(e) preparauon presentauon or consrderatlon of any petmons motions or apphcauons.-' .

: W1th respect to thlS convxctmn wh1ch you filed?

K you answered Ayes@ | to one or more parts of (17), list:

Greenv1lle Piblic: Defender :
D0 DA\L jh')ﬁd F C: N
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: Greenvrlle, SC 29601

®) . the proceedmas at Wthh each such attomey represented you:-
" PLea = ,
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o 19 State clearly the rehet you seek in ﬁlmc [hlS apphcatlon

New trlal '

./ *Ase you riow under sentence from any other, court that you have ot challenged? -

. no

Revised 3/2003

S ‘:--Ai:f?}'.j'-.T:-Count:\/ of @\/ee!’\\h ‘ “Q

- I_, ' Q\LI’\U/ C/ H L\)le df\/ , being d1'11y sworm
- }upon my-oath, depose and say that I have subscribed to the foregoing apphcatlon that I know the

'j:contcnts thereof; that it includes every ground known to me for vacating, setting aside or

..+ ;corgecting the conviction and sentence attacked in this apphcatwn and that the matters and
",_allavanons thcrem set forth are tue.. L

'. ': o .
| L oL ‘.'. I

R S §WORN to and subscribed before me ethis ST ho e e
, daypf—\

O e

Notary Public

."~:fi'_.“:'.f'.l"’.l??@miﬁ?i‘?ﬂE-Xpirés ' / D 5j / >>



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
C.A. No. 2011-CP-23-3813

" STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE
Efrain Perez Martinez,

S.C.D.C. No. 344331,

RETURN
Y.

State of South Carolina,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)
) .
Applicant, )
o )
)
)
)
)
)
)

In response to the post-convfction_relief application filed June 7, 2011, the Respondent
would show this Court: | |
‘I.
The Applicant is 4incarc-erated with the South Caroiina Department of Corrections
pursuént to the Greenville Counfy'Clerk of Court’s orders of commitment. The Greenville
) County Grahd Jury indicted the Applicant at the December 2010 term of General Sessions for
incest (2010-GS-23-03706). The Applicant waived pfesentment-on the charge of second-dégree
criminal sexual conduct (CSC) with a minor (2011-GS-23-0004). Nihar M. Patel, Esquire
fepfesented the Applicant. |
On January 12, 2011, the Applicant pled guilty. The Honorable Robin B. Stillwell
ser;tenced the Applicant to concﬁrrent terms of twenty (20) years for second-degree CSC with a
minor and ten (10) years for incest. The Appliéant did not appeal. |
Attached herewith and incorporated herein by reference are tﬁe records of the Greenville
Coun;y Clerk of Court regarding the subject convictions, the Applicant’s records from the South

Carolina Department of Corrections, and the guilty plea transcript.

17
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.

In his application for post-conviction relief the Appli'cant alleges he is being held in
custody unlawfully for the following reason:

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel.

a. “[O]nly had 2 meeting with attorney never reviewed discovery told
' he would get 8 or 10 yrs if he plead guilty, never aware of 2nd
until told to sign it just before plea, srgned blank plea form
interpreter didn’ t properly translate.”
IIL.

The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s allegation that his attorney was. ineffective is
without merit. The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s attorney rendered effective assistance
well within the standard of “reasonableness within professional norms” for a defense attorney.

Where meffectwe asswtance of counsel is alleged as a ground for relief, the Apphcant
must prove that ¢ counsel s conduct SO undermmed the proper functioning of the adversanal

process that the trial cannot be relied on as having produced a just result.” - Strickland A

Washmg’gon, 466 U. S 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2064 (1984), Butler V. State. 286 S.C. 441

442 334 S.E.2d 813, 814 (I985)
The proper measure of performance is whether the attormey provided repreeentation
within the rangeﬁof competence required in criminal cases. The eouns presume counsel
rendered adequate assnstance and made all srgmﬁcant declsrons in the exercise of reasonable

professional Judgment » Stnckland 466 U.S. at 690, 104 S. Ct at 2066. The Apphcant must

overcome this presumption in order to receive relief. See Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 118, 386

S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989).

o

A two-pronged test is used in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel.



" First, the applicant must prove counsel’s performance was deficient. Under this prong, attoméy
performance is measured by its “‘reasonableness under prevailing professional norms.” Cherry v.

State, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625 (quoting Strickland, 466 U.S. at 688, 104 S. Ct. at

2065). | Second, coﬁnéel’s deficient performance must have prejudiced the Appl.icant such that
“there isA a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s unprofessionalr errors, thg result of the
proceeding would have been different.” - Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. “A
reasonable probability is a probability sufficient to undermine confidence in the outcome of
.trial.” Johnson v.-State, 325 S.C. 182, 186, 480 S.E.2d 733, 735 (1997) (citing Strickland v.
Washmg’go 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)).

The Respondent submits the Applicant cannot satisfy either requnrement of the Strickland
v, Washington test. However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raises

questions of fact that cannot be conclusively refuted by the record. The Respondent requests an

evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue. See Sharper v. State. 279 S.C. 264, 265, 305
S.E.2d 247, 248 (1983) (citing Norman v. State, 276 S. C 278 277 S.E.2d 707 (1981)).
Iv.
The Respondént denies each allegation not expressly admitted, qualified or explained.
V.
WHER_EFORE, having made its Return, the Respondent requests that a hearing i)e held

on the issues raised in the application.

~Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

19



JOHN W. McINTOSH
. Chief Deputy Attorney General

SALLEY W. ELLIOTT
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

KAREN C. RATIGAN
Assistant Attorney General -

" P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, S.C. 29211

Attorneys for Respondent

Nov-

Setober | 2011
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THE COURT: Yes, ma'am.

MS. RATiGAN: Thank you, Your Honor. May it please the
Court. This is the case of Efrain Martinez versus the State
of South Carolina. Mr. Martinez -- actually, the docket
number is 2011-CP-23-3813.

Mr. Martinez was indicted for incest. He then waived
presentment on an additional charge of second degree-
criminal sexual conduct with a minor. He was represented on
these éharges by Mr. Patel.

On January 12th of 2011 he pled guilty before Judge
Stilwell. He received concurrent sentences of twenty years
for second degree CSC with a minor and ten years for incest.
He did not file an appeal.

" The State's ready to proceed. I've asked Mr. Warder if

he believes his client needs an interpreter, and he states

he does not.

THE COURT: Okay.
MR. WARDER: Come on around, and they'll sweér you in.
Efrain Martinez, being

duly sworn testified as follows:

MADAME CLERK: Thank you.' Xou may be seated. Please
state your full name for the record.

MR. MARTINEZ: Say again.

MADAME CLERK: State your full name for the record.

THE COURT: What's your‘hame?



EFRAIN MARTINEZ - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WARDER 5

<;j 1 MR. WARDER: Say your name.
2 MR. MARTINEZ: Oh, name. Efrain Martinez Perez.
3 Direct Examination by Mr. Warder:
4 Q. Efrain, we want to start off -- I want to talk to you a

5 little bit about your ability to speak the English language.
6 Now, you've been in prison for how long-? I
7 A. About two year.

8 Q. Okay. And you communicate solely in the prison in

9 English?

10 A. No, not all the time. Sometime in Span%sh. We have
11 some people Hispanic.

12 Q. Okay. You can speak good English now?

13 A little bit. ©Not so much.

A
14 Q. What?
A

15 A little bit.
16 THE COURT: A little bit. Not so much.
17 Q. We've always talked in English, haven't we?

18 A. Okay.

19 Q. Can -- can you proceed in English?

20 A. Yeah.

221 Q. I mean, do you think -- do you understand this
22 proceeding here and ---
23 A. Yeah, yeah.

24 Q. --- can you hear us all okay?

25 A. Yes, sir.
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EFRAIN MARTINEZ - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WARDER - 6

1 Q. You understand the words we're all saying?
2 A. Yes, sir.
3 Q. . Okay. Now, I might -- I'don?t know what the Judge
4 would do, say you could get you an interpieter.' That would
5 just put.off your hearing; 'Do you want to go forward in
6 English?
7 A. Yeah{ yeah. .
8 Q. Okay. And you understand enough that -- and I'm
9 comfortable you understand if you're comfértable.
10 A. erah, I understand what you're talking about, you know.
11 But sometimes it's a little bit --- | |
12 Q. Okay.
13 A. Some part I don't underétand, but I understand what you
14 saying.
15 Q. If anytime during this proceeding you-don't understand
16 something, will you ask us to clarify it?
17 A. Okay.
18 Q. Now, do'you speak-better English now than you did back
19 in Jaﬁuary of 20117 |
200 A. No. I didn't speak a little bit English when I came
21 the first time over here in the court in January 12, I don't
22 remember what day.
- 23 Q. Okay. Do you -- my question is do you speak better
24 English than when you went to court —--
25 A. Yes, sir.
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" EFRAIN MARTINEZ - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WARDER

1 Q. --- and pled guilty?
2 A. Yes, sir.
3 Q. Okay. Is that 'cause you spent th years in prison
4 with mainly people speaking English?
5 A. Yeah. :I've been to school and all that.
6 Q. Now, I want to talk about your background a little bit
7 with working with the English language. You camé tovthe
8 céuhtry when?
9 A. 1998.
10 Q. Okay. And when I say you came in, you walked in
11 through Phoenix, is that right?
12 A. Yeah, I walked.
13 Q. Okay. And you-lived in Phoenix a while ---
14 A. Three months.
15 Q. Okay. And then -- and then your brother made
16 arrangemeﬁts to bring you to Greenville?
17 A. My uncle.
18 Q Your uncle, ---
19 A. Yeah.
A20 Q --— I'm sorry. And when did you get-to Greenville?
21 A In Greenville, I come over here in April 26th, April
22 26th in 1998 -- '99.
23 Q. Okay. And did-you hold jobs when you were here in
24 Greenville?
25 A, Yeah. I worked in Metromont.

31
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EFRAIN MARTINEZ - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WARDER | 8
1 Q. Okay. |
2 A. In the concrete.
3 Q. Metromont Cohcrete?
4 A. Yeah.
5 Q. And at Metromont Concrete did you have to speak English
6 or did you have somebody that spoke Spanish?
7  A. Yeah. My superviéor( he speaks Spanish.
8 Q. Okay. And you worked ten years there with ---
9 A. I worked for Johnson Electric Company.
10 Q. Okay.  And at Johnson Electric Company, they spoke
11 English, your supervisdrs —-——=
12 A. Yes.
13 .Q. And you had some fellow employees that spoke Spanish
-14 that ---
15 A, Yes
16 Q. --— could help you? Okay. And had you -- had you ever
17 been to court before?
18 A. No. It's all in the, what, last two year? Come over
19 here the first time to court.
20 Q. Okay. The first time to court was in January of 19 --
21 of 20117
- 22 A. Yes.
23 Q. Okay. Now, your lawyer was Mr. Patel?
24 A. Yes.
25 Q. How long have you had Mr. Patel as a lawyer?
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EFRAIN MARTINEZ - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WARDER 9
1 A.  How loﬁg I see him?
2 Q. Yeah. How long did you have him as a lawyer was the
3 question. |
4 A. About seven months, I think.
5 Q. Okay. Did you speak with him?
| 6 A. Yeah, but I see -- he go see me in the jail about three
7 -— two or three times.
8 Q. Well, let's talk about that. Okay. The first time you-
9 saw him was where?
10 A. The first time? I saw him on video when he gave me the
11 bonds.
12 0. Okay. You séw him on the TV screen?
13 A. Yeah.
14 Q. Had he ever come talk to you or talk to you before you
15 saw him on the TV screen?
16 A. No.
17 Q. Okéy. Was there -- when was the next occasion you saw
18 him? )
19 A. He was -- I saw him again about,. I think, three months
20 later when he give me the bonds. When he find a bond -- I
21 -think it take him ninety days when he find a bond.
22 Q. Okay. He got a second bond hearing because of the
23 passage of time?
24 A. Yeah.
25 Q. -And once again you saw him on the TV screen?

33
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EFRAIN MARTINEZ - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WARDER 10
1 A. Yes. | | |
2 Q. And did he come talk to you before that hearing?
3 A. No.
4 Q. Okay. Now, that's the last time you saw him on TV,
5 wasn't it?
6 A, Yes.
7 Q. Okay. He came and personally talked to you?
8 A. Yes, sir. He -- I don't remember exactly, but he go
9 see me in the jail about two times, two times or three
10 Atimes. |
11. Q. Okay. Two times he came and talked to you in the jail?
12 A Yeéh. .
13 Q. And tell me about the first time.
14 A The first time, when I see him on the first place, I
15 ask him about my case, but he not tell me so much. Only I
'16, ask -- I ask of him about how -- how he see about my‘case.or
17 what you -- what he think about my case.
18 He tell me that you plead guilty —4"you goiﬁg to plead
19 'guilty? I think the prosecutor, he'll give you twelve year.
20 This is telliné me the first time when I see him the first
21 place. |
22 Andbthe second time when' I see him Was when he told me
23. ‘that I have a court, I have a court -- he tell me'you have
24 éou;t next week. But the prosecutot tell me you going to-
plead guilty, he'll give me ten year. And this he tell me.

25



EFRAIN MARTINEZ - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR: WARDER ' 11
1 But when he come over here( I see him again over here
2 in the cell right here. But, okay, I signed the paper,

3 right? I signéd the paper.

4 When he put me -- the other -- the other -- I don't

5 remember what his name; the other public defender, he seen
6 me over here on the side of the room, right here in the

7 elevator. He tell me, I'm sorry, Mr. Martinéz. Mr. Patel
8 séy that you have the other charges. He never seen these
9 charges, but these charges, he carry ten year. All of the
10 charges he give you ten year for both case. Only you-need
11 to put-your igitial and you need to sign.

12 Q. Okay.

13 A. And I do -- I do what all that he tell me.

14 Q. Now I've talked to you about your ability to speak

15 English. How is your ability to read English?

16 A. I can read a little bit.

17 Q. Okay. How was your~ability-to read back in January,
18 2011~?

19 A. .Oh, no, I can't read nothing.

20 Q. Okay. And so in -- but you've learned some since

21 you've been in prison?

22 A.  Yeah.

23 Q. Okay. You thought you agreed to two charges that would
24 carry ten years?

25 A. I plead guilty for when he tell me to sign the paper,
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EFRAIN MARTINEZ - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WARDER : 12

~— I right, to plead guilty by -- he tell me the one charge. The
2 other -- well, i told you the othér public defender, he tell
3 me, I don't rememﬁer what his naﬁe, for him to épeak in
4 Spanish, he taiked to me and he say Mr. Patel say you have
5 the other charges, but this charge, it carry ten year.
6 Well; hdw did he give me ten yearrfqr both case?
7 Q. Okay.
8 A. Yeah.
9 Q. Now, they told you you have to plead guilty. Have they
10 gave you the discovery? Have they went over all the stuff
11 with you? |

12 A. No.

13 Q. Have they took the papers down and the statements of
14 the —---

15 A. No, I don't have nothing.

16 Q. Okay. Did you know what you were supposed to ---

17 A. No.

18 Q --~ give them?

19 A The only paper was sitting in the jail was for the DSS.

20 Q. Okay. And that was an order relating to your kids?
A | |

Yeah.

21

22 Q. And there was —-- you never saw any iegal paper that
23 téld about/your case —--

24 A. No, sir.

25 Q. Police reports?



EFRAIN MARTINEZ - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WARDER 13

1 A. No, sir.
2 Q. Did you believe you had to plead guilty?
3 A. I plead guilty, but by him telling me, right? He tell
4 me. I was asking him what is the better? He said you going:
5 to plead guilty.' This is better for you. You no plead
6 guilty, he taking you into trial next week. But I tell you,
7 you lose this case,_he'll give you thirty-five year.
8 Okay. You tell me what I do. He say, plead guilty.
9 He give me -- he giving you ten year. He giving you ten
10 ~ year. But he giving me ten year, but he gave me ten year
11 for the éther charges too.
12 Q. Okay. And you ended up receiving a sentence of much
13 larger than that, is thaf right?
14 A. Yeah.
15 Q. When you went in the courtroom you knew you. were
16 pleading to two charges, is that right?
17 A. Yes.
18 Q. And you thought that it had been worked out -- well,
19 somehow you were going to receive ten Years on each one?
20 A. No.
21 0. Okay. How was it? What did you think was going to
-22 happen? Or what had you been told was going to happen?
23 A. What he told me? By him telling me - by I tell you.
24 By he Said -—- by I plead, you know, I plead guilty, but he
25 tell me he gave me ten year, this I plead guilty.
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EFRAIN MARTINEZ - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WARDER | - 14

1 Q. So you thought'you'd have a total sentence of ten

2 years?

3 A. ‘Yes, sir. -But I never -- I never -- but I never.

4 worried what he tell me again. The other -- the other

5 public defender, I don't know what his name is, but he speak

6 in Spanish. I think Mike or Mike. I don't know what his

7 name. He tell me the other charge.

8 Q. Did he ever talk to you about the difference between

9 . violent and non-violent charges? |
.10 A. | No.

11 Q. Ever talk to you about thé'difference between serious

12 aﬁd non—-serious ---

13 A. Yeah.

14 Q. - charges?

15 A. Yes.

16 Q. Okay. Did you think you were pleading to serious or

17 non-serious charges? o

18 A. - Well, I -- in this time, I don}t know, you know. I

19 never know the law or the stuff arocund it, I don't know. I
_20 know the law, but I deon't know was it serious or nét.

21 Q. Do you know what the difference between serious and
22 non-serious chargés'are?

23 A. Yéah, but now Iiknow they say my case is serious, you
24 know. - ;

25

Q. . Okay. Did you know at that time the difference between
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serious and ---

A. No.
0. You know now from being in priscn what ---
A, Yes.

Q. Okay. Would you -- would you have pled guilty if you
knew you were getting more than ten years?

A. No.

Q. Did you know that you were going to be on electronic

monitoring for ---

A. No. Never told me nothing of it.

Q. And did he te;l you about the sexual registry?

A, No.

Q. | Now, you filed your own addéndum to the PCR. You filed
some additional grounds that you wanted considered? |

A. Yeah.

Q. Okay. Can you explain them to the Court? 1I'll kind of

go through them with you.

A. When I pulled out this paper, PCR, right, about why he

didn't do my time concurrent this time, you know, for the

both charge, the both charges? Why he give me separate?
Why he no give me ten year concurrent? I saw the -- a lot
of people in the prison, he got the same charge, he got it
concurrent.

Q. Okay. You raise all them issues in your addendum to

your PCR hearing? Is that right?

39
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EFRAIN MARTINEZ - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WARDER 16

1 (Pause) |

2 0) Is that yours?

3 A 'No.. I never write on this paper.

4 Q. . Did somebody write it for you?

5 A No. I don't know. But I never write this paper.

6 Q I'm going to -~ do you know what this addendum, your

7 PCR says? |

-8 A. No.

9 THE COURT: Mr. Warder, was this filed ---

LO Q. Do you know what the paper —---

il | THE COURT: Mr. Warder, was thié filed in April of

12 20127 |

13 MR. WARDER: Yes.

14 THE CdURT: This is referring to armed robbery and

15 burglafy, first. I don't thinle..

16 MR; WARDER : Well, it.made no sense to ﬁe, but if you
.17 ~ wanted to consider it with the PCR, you want to tell him

18 that ---

19 TﬁE COURT: Well, do you have a éopy of that, Ms.

20 Ratigan? | |

21 MS. RATIGAN: Yes, Your Hoﬁor:

22 .THE COURT: Can you make heads orvtéils of it?

23 MS. RATIGAN: I think it's a different.Martinez'that at
24 'some point on —- I donft.even know what page it is. It says

25

petitioner, Laville (phonetics) Martinez, was convicted —---
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THE COURT: Right.

MS. RATIGAN: --- of first degree burglary and first
degree CSC. So I think it's ---

THE COURT: That's on the third page ---

MS. RATIGAN: Yeéh.

THE COURT: --- at the bottom paragraph. I don't think

this is the same ---

MR. WARDER: The Clerk of Court sent it to me. And I

THE COURT: I don't think it's the same.
MR. WARDER: If I was supposed to cover it, I wanted

Your Honor to have it before you. But if it's completely

THE COURT: Well, it's written —-—- the return envelope

is from Mr. Lamont Outmer (phonetics).

Q. Do you know that gentleman?

A, No.

Q. You didn't have him do any legal work or anything for
you?

A. (Negative nod). I don't know who this person ---

THE COURT: I'm not going to consider that document

because it's not this case.
Q. Okay. I want you to answer any questions the State
might have.

MS. RATIGAN: I don't have any gquestions for Mr.

41



42

/\—_\\
K

NIHAR PATEL - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. RATIGAN « ' 18
1 Martinez. ' /
2 THE COURT: Okay. You may step down.
3 MR. WARDER: .Your Honor, that would be the Petitioner's
4 case.
5 .THE COURT: Okay.
6 MS. RATIGAN: The State would now call Mr. Patel.
7 Nihar Patel, being duly
8 sworn testified as follows:
9 MADAME CLERK: Please state your full name for the
10 record. -
11 MR. PATEL: It's Nihar Patel.
12 D%rect Examination by Ms; Ratigan:
13 0. Mr. Patel, do you recall representing Mr. Martinez on
14 these ;harges?
iS A. I do.
16 Q. And were you appointed through the Public Defender's
17 Officé?
18 A, I was. ' “
19 Q You filed the usual discovery'motioné?
20, A. I did. |
21 Q. Did you receive those materiais?
22 A I did.
23 Q Did you'reéeive any laboratory results as part of those
24 materials?
25 A. I did.. There was a paternity test from LabCorp,'
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Laboratory Corporations of America.

Q. And what did it indicate?

A. That the probability of the defendant beiné the father
of the victim's child was ninety-nine point nine nine
(99.99) percent.

Q. And did you review all the discovery materials
including the paternity test with your client?

A. I did. I never gave him a copy éf the discovery
because he was incarcerated. 'This case did deal with a
minor child. So there was names and sensitive information
in the discovery. So I never acfually gave him a copy of

it.

The discovery itself was not -- other than his -~ other:

than the rap sheet-- other than the NCIC there was only
three pages of actual police report. So there was only
thfee pages of actual discovery, a police reéort.

We then got a chance to view the forensic interview,
which was a disk that the Solicitor's Office kept. So I
viewed it at the Solicitor's Office. We never got a copy of
the disk.

And then there was also one page printout'of the
forensic intervieQ that was held with the minor child. So
there wasn't a whole lot of discovery actually in this case

other than that and the paternity results.

Q. But you reviewed all these materials with Mr.. Martinez?
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NIHAR PATEL - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. RATIGAN - 20

1 A. I did.

2 0. And when you'would have these meetiﬁgs with him‘did you
3 have an interpreter with you?

4 A;'_ I did. I used -- I never -- I never got a court
.5 appointed interpretér. I used Michael Cullinan, who is

6 fluent in Spanish. He's an -- he was an attorney at'the

7 Public Defender's Office while I was there.

8 "I can't -- cannot tell you how many times I met with

9 . Mr; Martinez. I don't believe it was a whole lot.; Maybe --
10 maybe three, four .times prior to him pleading guilty. But
11 as I said, there wasn't a whole lot to go over when it came
12 to the discovery. It was the police reports and the -- and
13 the lab results.

14 Q. But you always had Mr. Cullinan with you when you would
15 go talk to him?

16 A. Yes.

17 Q. Was there really any realistic expectationﬁof taking

18 the case to trial or was it always going to plead?

19 A. After the paternity results came béck, I didn't see any
20 realistic chance. | '

21 0. Did_the State ever make any kind of a plea offer td

22 you?’

23 A. | fes. He was originally charged with CSC-with a minor,-
24 first degree, which is reduced down to second degree; which
25

that is what he pled to, second degree, and pled to thé



NIHAR PATEL - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. RATIGAN 21
1 incest as well.
2 Q. And did -- did that offer come with an offer of years,
3 do you recall?
4 A. The offer was for the -- for the twenty years.
5 Q. And did you take this offer to Mr. Martinez and discuss
6 it with him?
7 A. I did.
8 Q. Specifically you told him the State was going to
9 recommend a twenty year sentence?
10 A. That was the State's recommendation. I told him that
.11 we wouid obviously ask for less than the twenty years.
12 Q. Did you make any ;ecommendation tce him as to whether or
13 not he shéuld take the offer? /
14 A. Based on the lab results, the reduction in charge, I
15 advised him that it would probably be wise to take the --
16 take the plea offer.
17 Q. Did you ever tell him that the State was going to
18 recommend a ten year'sentence?.
19 A. No, I did not.
.20 Q. And the State nevé: did make any kind of offer along
21 those lines?
22 A. 'No. Like I said, the only offer the State made was the
.23 .reduction from first degree to second degfee;
24 Q. - And you always knew that he faced thesé two separate
25

charges?
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NIHAR PATEL - CROSS EXAMINATION BY MR. WARDER )

25

— 1 A. Yes. That's what -- when the file came toAmy office he .
2 was charged-wifh -- there was two charges, the incest and
3 CSC with a minqr, first degree.
4 MS. RATIGAN:..That's all I have, Your Honor.
S THE COURT: Cross. |
6 Cross Examination by Mr. Warder:
7 Q. Did you evef show the disk to Mr. Martinez?
8 A. I did not.
9 Q. Did you everbgo évér the disco?ery material with him?
10 A. Yes.
11 Q. The three pages?
12 A. 'ves. Ana by go ovef, I had Mr. Cullinan just read the
- 13 - thelincident report, the three pages.
14 0. Did you ever go over the probability, and how DNA tests
iS work, and what they,wére matching and how that process.went
16 about?
17 A. I can't remember if I got into détails of how -- I know
18 I went over the resﬁlts with.him.A I don't have anything'in
19 my notes where I sat down and went throﬁgh the_?—,the
20 procedures that the line would go_thréugh and whatnbt;‘
21 'Q; He says that there were two visits in person. Would
22 that be accurate in your recollection?
g 23 - A. As I said earlier,'Ildidn'f meet with him much.l I
; (i? 24 would - I would-probably say either twovto three times down
J . .

at the detention center and then when they would bring him



NIHAR PATEL - CROSS EXAMINATION BY MR. WARDER ' 23
1 over here to plea -- 1 believe they brought him more than
2 once to try to attempt to plea.
3 Q. And when you say attempt to plea, would that mean he
4 would not want to plea? Is that why they were only
5 attempté?
6 A. No, just brought over here. Either he didn't get
7 reached or he didn't want to plea at that time. I don't
8 have it in my notes, but I thinkrthey bfoﬁght him over more
9 than -- on more than one occasion.
10 Q. If he didn't want to plea, was he maintaining his
11 innocence?
12 “A. Like I said, I don't recall that that was the reason
13 why he was sent back or not. I do believe that he was
14 brought more than oné time. |
15 Q. Whén you met with him over'here did you have an
16 interpreter here too?
17 A. I would use Michael Cullinan in my office. We actually
18 had a court appointed interpreter for the actual plea. It
19 wasn't Mr. Cullinan.
20 Q. Okay. In your experience could he communicate without
21 the interpreter?
22 . A. No.
23 Q. Okay.
24 A. ‘And I believe there was actually an attempt made by my
25 investigator when we first.got thé case to try to get him up
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NIHAR PATEL - CROSS EXAMINATION BY MR: WARDER , 24 .

— . 1 on the video screen to let him know that we were
2  representing him, and she couldn't communicate with him at

3 that point, at that time either. So

4 Q.. But you would agree there was véry little contact?

5 A. There was little contact with him, I agree with that.
6 MR. WARDER: That'srall I have, Your Honor.

7 MS. RATIGAN: I don't have anyfhing further, Your

8 Honor. |

9 THE COURT: Okay. Thank you.

10 MS. RATIGAN: The Sfate would rest at this time, Judge.
11 : THE COURT: All right. Anyﬁhing iﬁ reply?

12 MR. WARDER: No, sir.

13 THﬁ COURT: All right. Well, I'm going to deny the

14 petition unléss you, I mean, you've got some magic formula
15 that would -- that I can't see. | |

16 MR. WARDER: No, sir, I just represented-é person that

17 from all the testimony he had very poor language skills and
18 no background to have an understanding of the proceeding and
19 that that's why he thought he was going to get ten yeafs at

20 the time he pled guilty.

!

21 'THE COURT: Well, he had an interpreter at the plea.

22 The State said they were recommending twenty years. Never
23 raised the issue at that time.
é (;f 24 I'm going to find Mr. Patel's testimony to be credible.

25 And I'm going to find that Mr. Martinez has not carried his
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11
12
13
14

25 .

burden of proof and deny the petition. 1I'd ask the State to
prepare an order reflecting that. |

MS. RATIGAN: I will do so, Your Honor. Thank you.

THE COURT: All right. Thank you very much.

(Whereupon court was in recess at 3:20 pm)

(Whereupon court resumed at 3:22 pm)

THE COURT: For the record, in the case of Efrain

Martinez, that's 2011-3813, I just want to note for the

.record that Mr. Martinez, while he spoke and understood the

English language, his accent was -- made it very difficult

at times to understand precisely the words he was using.

-And I would like the record to reflect that.

(Hearing Ended at 3:23 pm)

(End of Requested Transcript of Record)
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
: _ ) C.A. No. 2011-CP-23-3813
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) |
Efrain Perez Martinez, ;
S.C.D.C. No. 344331, ) = .=
' ) o &= ":;é,
Applicant, ) : 4 = wg =
) ORDER OF DISMISSAL. §§;
V. e
: v 237
State of South Carolina, ) - ALZ
) bR
Respondent. ) )
)

This matter comes before the Court by way of an application for post-conviction relief .=

(PCR) filed June 7, 2011. The Respondent made its return on Nbvember 1, 2011. An
cvideﬁtiarj hearing was convened on December 20, 2012 at the Greenville Couﬁty Courthouse.
- The Appli_ca_nt,was present and represented by Richard H. Warder, Esquire. Karen C. Ratigan,
Esquire of the South Carolina Office of the Atforney General represented the Respondent.

The Applicant testified on his own behalf af the PCR hearing. Also testifying was .the
Applicant’s plea counsel, Nihar M. Patel, Esquire. The Court had béfore it the transcript of the
guilty plea hearihg, the reéords-of the Greenville County Clerk of Court, the Applicant’s records
from the South Carolina Department of Corrections, the application for post-conviction relief,

and the Respondent’s return.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY
The Applicant is confined in the South Ca'r"olina Department of Corrections pursuant to
~ orders of commitment from the Greenville County Clerk of Court. The Applicant was indicted
at the December 2010 term of the Greenville County Grand Jury for incest (2010-GS-23-03706)
and the Applicant waived presentment on the charge of second-degfe_e criminal sexual conduct

1
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(CSC) with a minor (201 1-GS-23-0004). He was represented by Nihar M. Patel, Esquire. ,
On January 12, 2011, the Applicant pled guilty. The Honorable Robin B. Stillwell

sentenced the Applicant to concurrent terms of twenty (20) years for second-degree CSC with a

minor and ten (10) years for incest. The Applicant did not appeal.

ALLEGATIONS

‘In his-application, the Applicant alleges he is being held in custody unlawfully for the

following reason: -'

1.  Ineffective assistance bf counsel. ‘
a. “[O]nly had 2 meeting with attorney never reviewed discovery told
he would get 8 or 10 yrs if he plead guilty, never aware of 2nd

until told to sign it just before plea, signed blank plea form
interpreter didn’t properly translate.”

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This Court has had the opportunity tb review .tl.le record in its entirety and has heard the
testimony and arguments prcsehted at the PCR hcariné. This Court has further had the
opportunity to observe each witness who testified at the hearing, and to closely pass upon their
credibility. This Court has weighed the testimony accofdingly. Set forth below are thc'rclevant
findings of fact and conclusions of law as réquired by S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-80 (2003).

| Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.
The Applicant alleges he rec.eiv_ed' ineffective assistance of counsel. Iﬁ a PCR action,

“[t}he burden of proof is on the applicant to proyé his allegations by a preponderance of the

evidence.” Frasier v. State, 351 S.C. 385, 389, 570 S.E.2d 172, 174 (2002).

For an applicant to be granted PCR as a result of ineffective assistance of counsel, he
must show both: (1) that his counsel failed to render reasonably effective assistance under
prevailing pfoféssional norms, and (2) that he was prejudiced by his counsel’s 'ineffective

2
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performange. See Strickland v. Washilﬁzton, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984); Porter v.
State, 368 S.C. 378, 383, 629 S.E.2d 353, 356 (2006). When there has been a gﬁil_ty plea, the
vapplicént must prove that counsel’s répresentation was below the standard of reasonableness and
- that, but for counsel’s unpr.ofessional errors, there is a _reasonable‘ probability that he would not

have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 58-59,

* 106 S. Ct. 366, 370 (1985); Roscoe v. State, 345 S.C. 16,20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001).

The Applicant stated he spoke “a little English” around the time of the guilty plea
hearing. The Applicant stated he had two meetings with plea counsel for bond hearing§ and two
in-person mgeﬁngs. The Applicant stated they did not review the State’s evidence. The
Applicant stated plea cdunse'l told him to plead guilty at their first meeting and that he could
receive a twelve year sentence. The Applicaﬁt stated plea counsel told hxm at their second
-r_neeting that he would receive a ten year sentence if he pled guilty the following week. The
Applicant stated he met with another puﬁlic’ defender at the courthouse on the day of his plea
hearing and this attorney told him — in Spani_sh — that the judge would give him a ten year
sentex;cc. The Applicant stated he wouid not have pled guilty if he thought he could receive
more than ten years. The Applicant stated plea counsel ﬁever told him about the Sex Offender
Registry or eventual electronic monitoring,

Plea counsel testified he filed discovery motions, received those materials from the State,
and reviewed all of the evidence (excépt for the CD of the child’s forensic interview) with the
Applicant. Plea counsel testified the paternity test indicated a 99.99% probability the Applicant
was the father of the victim’s child. Plea counsel testified he always brought a'Spanish-speakjng
public defender with him to the three or four meetings he had with the Applicant but that'they

used a court-appointed interpreter at the guilty plea hearing. Plea counsel testified that, once

"3
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|

they received the results of the paternity test, there was no ch.ance to win the case at trial. Plea
counsel testified there was never a ten year plea offer from the State and he never told the
Appliéant he would receivg a tén year sentence. Plea counsel testified the récommeﬁdation froﬁa
the State was for a twenty year sentence and »that he reviewed this with the Applicant and
recommended he accept it.

Regarding thé Applicant’s claims of ineffective assistance of counsel, this Court finds the
Applicant has failed to meet his burden of proof. This Court finds the Applicant’s testimony is
not credible, whil¢ also ﬁnding' plea counsel’s testimony is credible. This Court further finds

plea counsel adequately conferred with the Applicant, conducted a proper investigation, and was

" thoroughly competent in his representation.

A Spanish language interpreter was used at the guilty plea hearing. (Plea transcript, p.2).

- The Applicant admitted to the plea judge that the facts recited by the solicitor were true. (Plea
transcript, p.7). The Applicant also told the plea judge that he understood the trial rights he was

waiving in pleadiné guilty, was satisfied with counsel, and had not been coerced in any way.
R R = .

- iaril iy
R Seevs TN

(Plea transcript, pp.2-3; p.5; p.6).
This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving plea counsel did not

properly meet with him to review -his case. Plea counsel testified they had several meetings —

.always with a Spanish-speaking attorney in attendance to translate — in which they reviewed the

discovery materials and discussed the case. Plea counsel testified, however, there was not much
discovery in the case and the defense case became much more difficult when they received the

result of the paternity test. - This Court finds plea cQunSel’s testimony is credible. This Court

notes the Applicant did not register any complaints about plea counsel when he pled guilty.

Rather, he stated he was satisfied with plea counsel’s representation. (Plea transcript, p.6).

4
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Further, the Applicant has failed to articulate how the outcome of his case would have been

different if he had more time to discuss the case with plea counsel. See, e.g., Skeen v. State, 325

S.C. 210, 481 S.E.2d 129 (1997) (holding applicant not entitled to relief where no evidence
presented at PCR hearing to show how additional preparation would h.a{/e had any poSsible effect
on the result at trial).

Thjs Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving plea counsel did not
prdperly advise him of the sentence he could receive. The Applicant stated both plea counsel
and another public defender told him that he would receive a ten year sentence if he pled guilty.
Plea qounsel testified there was never a ten year offer, he never told the Apbliéant he would

receive a ten year sentence, and he reviewed the State’s recommendation of a twenty year

sentence with the Applicant. This Court finds plea counsel’s testimony is more credible. “This

Court further notes the plea judge advised the Applicant of the maximum sentences he could
receive on these charges — and that he could rece_ive a mﬁximu.m"sentence of thirty years — and
the Applicant stated he understood. (Plea transcript, p.4). The State also announced the
recommgnéaﬁon was for a ﬁventy year sentence and the Applicant did not object. (Plea
transcript, p.7). This Court further finds that, given the facts of this case, it is simply not
believablg either than an attorney would say there was a ten year plea offer or that a reasonable
defendant would believe he would only receive a ten year sentence.

This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his bgrden of proving plea counsel should
have advised him about the future consequence of the Sex Offender Registry (and the electronic
. monitoring requirement).i This Court notes that, as these are collateral consequences of the
Applicant’s guilty pleas, counsel was not required to discuss them with the Applicant. See

Williams v. State, 378 S.C. 511, 662 S.E.2d 615 (Ct. App. 2008).

5
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Accordingly, this Court finds the Abp’licant has failed to prove the first prong of the
Strickland test — that plea coun;el failed to render réasonably effective assistance under
prevailing professional norms. The Applicant failed to present specific and compelliﬁg‘evidence
that plea counéel committed either errors or omissions in his r.epresentation of the Applicant.
This Colurt alscj finds the Applicant has failed to prove the second prong of Strickland _ that he
was prejudiced by plea counsel’s performance.

| This Court concludes the Applicant has not niét his burden of proving counsel failed to
render reasonably effective aésistance. See Frasier v. State, 351S.C. at 389, 570 S.E.2d at 174.

* All Other Allegations

As to any and all-allegations that were raised in-the application or at the.heariﬁg in this

. matter and not specifically addressed in this Order, this Court finds the Applicant failed to

present .any evidence regarding such allegations. Accordingly, this Court finds the Applicant

-’

waived such allegations and failed to meet his burden of proof regarding them. Therefore, they

- aré hereby denied and dismissed.

CONCLUSION

Based on all the foregoing, this Court finds and concludes the Applicant has not

established any constitutional violations or deprivations before or during his guilty plea and -

. sentencing proceedings. Counsel was not deficient in any manner and the Applicant was not

prejudjéed by counsel’_sv representation. Therefore, this PCR 'a_pplication must be denied and
dismissed with prejudice. 3

This Court advises the Applicant that he must file a notice of intent to appeal w1th1n thirty
(30) days from the réceipt of this Order if he wants to secure appropriate appellate review. His

attention is also directed to Rules 203, 206, and 243 of the South Carolina.Appellate Court Rules

6
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for the appropriaté procedures to follow after notice of intent to appeal has been timely filed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the application for post-conviction rélief ‘be denied and
dismissed with prejudice; and

2. That the Applicant be remanded to the custody of the Respondent.

- AND IT IS SO ORDERED this f@**‘ day of M 2013.

S
Edward W. Miller -
Presiding Judge

Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

(Q W ille ., south Carolina.

’
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR
) . © INCEST
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
] ‘DEC 1 4 2010
Ata Court of General Sessions, convened on the Grand Jurors of Greenville

County present upon their nath:
That CFRAIN PEREZ-MARTINEZ a.k.a EFRAIN MARTINEZ did in Greenville County, on or about the Ist day

of January, 2009, have carnal {ntercourse with who is within the degree of relationship prohibited by §16-

1520 (1) or (2. This is in violation of §16-15-20 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and conirary (0 the stanite in such casc made and provided.

ubumwﬁ Seany
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ARREST WARRANT

. M-179639

553

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

- 005.5:

Greenville

D Municpality of w %Ula

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA : )]

. ORIGINAL S. | o1 Geoeru
K] Countyr [ Municioauy of ) AFFIDAVIT a5t
Greenville ) ) )

Personally appesred bafore me the affiam  Cheryl Cromartie
being duly swomn deposes and says thal defendant  Ezebian Perez-Martinez

violate the criminut laws of the

did within his county and slate on orabout’ o_\o_\uoow
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of . 093?. D 25.083 of Greenville : )
THE STATE 10.44605 in the following particulars: '
against
. . DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE
1Rarre Perez-Martinez \DN\N‘ Wh«é:; g«.\smn.. ﬁ > _ Sex / Incest
jress: e am— e \@
O_.nn:s:o vO Nwm_ I-- | further stste Ihat there is probable cause to  belleve " that the delendant named above did commit
»ne SSN: the crime set foth end thal probable couse is based on the lollowing facis:
¢ M Recer H Heght 3 5 Weight 200 Affiant has a statement from a 12 year old female.implicating the defendant in the above named offense. The victim states between
State: _gc  DLE the dates of 1/1/09 -2/20/10 the defendant her father had penile/vaginal intercourse with her on nuincrous occasions. Affiant has
b Agency ORI #: SC0230000 confirmed the biological relationship hetween the victim and defendain from victims mother Orteacie Gareia-Castillo. These
seaunting Agency:  Gireenville County Sheriffs Office incidents occurred in Greenville County. :
secuting Officer:  Chcryl QoEm;_o 0086 .
ense: Sex / _zrrmn
anse Code: 0090
1e/Ordinance Sec:  16-15-0020 maaas of Affien 7/\
§ wamenl 7= CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE  w  The STATE OF SOUTH CARGLIN )
- . A AROLINA
| Countyy [T Municiaky of A Affiants Address
w
The accused E County/ D funicipality of )
©© be arfestcd and bioughl befora ma 1o be ', Greenville ) ;
it with eccording 10 the law,
L.S.
() ARREST WARRANT
Slonature of Judge . ' ’
e ' TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALYY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY;
W appearing from the oabove affidavit that there are ressonable grounds lo  befieve  that
RETURN .

&3 of this amest warrsnt was delivered (o
andant

l&”“& 1747 R\P@r

PR m“vm«&n of ConslabhaLaw Endorcemverm Ofloc

TURN WARRANT TO:

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

on orsbout  1/1/2009 defendat  Ezebian Perez-Martinez
did violate the criminal laws of the Slate of South Carolina (of oa_awzoo of
E County/ D Municipafity of Greenville

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Scx / Incest

} os set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn belore me, you are empowered and directed to arrest 5@ said defendant and bring him or
her befare me forthwith to be deall with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be detivered o the defendant at the time of its execution, of as
soon therealter gs is practicabls

Sworn to and subscribed before me )
o0 03/19/2010 ) Judge's Address
W  ®S) ) .
nau ] ) Judge's Telephone
Judge Yode: 503 { ) issulng Court: D Mapistrate D Municipal D Circuit *
ORIGINAL . ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
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& WITNESSES

'| Cromartie

DOCKET NO. 2014-GS-23- QOO
i BSD

The State of South Carolina
,\ County of Greenville

Lwville County Sheriffs Office

1010

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

TERM 2011

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
M179638 _

mmﬁmmﬁ%x\\v

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

erson of Grand Jury - -

THE STATE

<m-

EFRAIN PEREZ MARTINEZ
AKA
EFRAIN'MARTINEZ PEREZ

VERDICT

/\\ N Indictment for

0396

CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT WITH A MINOR
, 2ND DEGREE (11-14)

VIOLATION § 16-03-0655(B)(1)

. erson of Petit Jury

ENTERED
ACCT
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between the st day of January, 2009 and 20th day of February, 2010, commit a sexual battery on]

. STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR

V) CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT WITH A MINOR 2ND DEGREE A
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) (11-14) ' '
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on ' the qud Jurors. of Greenwville

County present upon their oath:

That EFRAIN PEREZ,MARTTNEZ AKA EFRATNVMARTI_NEZ PEREZ did .in Greenville County,’

who was fourteen years of age or less but who was at least eleven years of age. This is in violation of

§ l6-3~655(B)(l) [formerly § 16-3-655(2)] of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.



